
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 07, 2015

SPECIAL, 12/7/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on December 07, 2015, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
December 07, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 07th day of December 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP:-11:00 a.m. –Workshop to discuss proposed change orders being submitted by N&amp;T
Construction. The change orders address several different add on items that will increase the contract with
N&amp;T. In addition N&amp;T is requesting a completion date extension from December 14, 2015 to April 1,
2016 an additional 110 calendar days.

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS’ COURT                      DISTRICT ATTORNEY:
Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section § 551.071 for the
purpose of receiving information regarding matters that may require litigation.  

Please join us for cake following Commissioners 'Court. We are grateful that the cake is being provided by HEB.

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 1 for
(IFB 14-008/KJS), Jefferson County Courthouse Mechanical and Safety
Upgrades (Phase 5) with N & T Construction Company, Inc. for an
increase of $437,000.00 for carpentry restoration services for the
Jefferson County Commissioners’ and District Courtrooms. There will
be no change in working days for work currently being performed on
this project. Additional work as specified in this change order is to be
performed within 150 working days.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and possibly approve inter-department transfer of 2002 Ford
F150 Pickup Truck VIN #1FTRW07642KC43253 from Road & Bridge
#2 to Airport as authorized by Local Government Code §262.011 (j).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve FY 2015 budget amendment - Indigent Health Care
- additional cost for year-end inventory adjustments.

120-5079-442-3049 PHARMACEUTICAL SUPPLIES $92,000.00

120-5074-441-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $33,000.00

120-5074-441-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $13,000.00

120-5075-441-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $33,000.00

120-5075-441-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $13,000.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve FY 2015 budget amendment - General Services -
additional cost for year end adjustments

120-1024-419-5040 LIABILITY INSURANCE $450,000.00

120-0000-491-8026 SETEC FUND 550 $450,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Regular County Bills check #414951 through check #415128.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

6.  Consider and possibly approve an Order Prohibiting the Possession of
Firearms in the Jefferson County Courthouse and Office Buildings
pursuant to 84 H.B. 910.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 30

Action: TABLED
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7. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for the Sale of Fireworks in
Jefferson to extend sale dates pursuant to House Bill 1150.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8.  Consider and possibly approve an Amended Tax Abatement
Reinvestment Zone Order for ExxonMobil Beaumont Polyethylene
Expansion Project (BPEX) pursuant to Section 312.401, Texas Tax
Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9.  Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and
receive and file an Abatement Agreement for Property located with the
ExxonMobil Beaumont Polyethylene Project (BPEX) Reinvestment
Zone pursuant to Section 312.401, Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 44 - 109

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10.  Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and
receive and file an Abatement Agreement for Property located with the
ExxonMobil Beaumont Refinery Complex Project (SCANfiner)
Reinvestment Zone pursuant to Section 312.401, Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 110 - 177

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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11.  Receive and file executed Amendment to the Inmate Telephone
Services Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and Global
Tel*Link Corporation.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 178 - 180

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12.  Receive and file executed Survey Permission executed by Jefferson
County, Texas to Colonial Pipeline Company.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 181 - 185

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve the appointment of Ronda Conlin as the
Director of Environmental Control effective Monday, December 7, 2015.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
14. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and

receive and file an Application for Community Health Clinics and
Health Centers between Jefferson County, Texas and Direct Relief for
donated medications to the Jefferson County Health Clinic Pharmacy.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL:

15. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Mike Melancon
for his 31 years of service to the Jefferson County Environmental
Control and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well in
his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 186 - 187

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HISTORICAL COMMISSION:

16. Consider and possibly remove the current Historic Preservation Officer
for Jefferson County, Ramona Hutchison.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 188 - 188

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly appoint Sarah Bellian, a member of the Jefferson
County Historical Commission, as Historic Preservation Officer for
Jefferson County, in accordance with the Certification Agreement
between Texas Historical Commission and Jefferson County for
participation in the Certified Local Government Program. The agreement
was approved on January 9, 2012.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 189 - 189

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

18. Please consider and approve out of state travel for Chris Fontenot with
the Regional Crime Lab to attend the Organization of Scientific Area
Committee for Forensic Science's (OSAC's) meeting in Leesburg,
Virginia from January 25-29, 2016.  This is a fully funded trip through
the National Institute of Standards and Technology, and will be at no
cost to the County.  Mr. Fontenot has been selected to be on the National
Breath Alcohol Task Group.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 190 - 190

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner 
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED       chment  Pages 191-201

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    12-07-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                27.65     415031
DAWN DONUTS                                            71.50     415123
                                                                            99.15**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     129.23     414994
ENTERGY                                                89.51     415003
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     415010
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       53.48     415067
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      37.17     415068
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      190.22     415109
                                                                           518.06**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     12.39     415000
ENTERGY                                                16.32     415003
AT&T                                                   71.22     415026
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             28.14     415036
STRATTON INC.                                          87.18     415037
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             133.82     415057
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     146.68     415061
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      32.30     415068
                                                                           528.05**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ART SIGNS & DECALS                                    638.00     414988
ENTERGY                                               852.79     415003
M&D SUPPLY                                             51.14     415009
MUNRO'S                                                59.25     415010
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               250.33     415015
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               13,074.98     415034
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            626.46     415036
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                     2,735.43     415076
PURVIS BEARING SERVICE                                 15.38     415079
ON TIME TIRE                                          170.99     415095
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 292.79     415105
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   323.89     415110
HR DIRECT                                              65.84     415128
                                                                        19,157.27**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          460.78     415014
WHITE REPROGRAPHICS                                 1,560.00     415038
BRADLEY STAFFORD                                       90.00     415097
                                                                         2,110.78**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                                69.16     415003
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   96.00     415007
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             52.26     415036
                                                                           217.42**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.01     415024
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          767.34     415048
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          46.50     415089
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     415090
                                                                         1,186.85*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.66     415048
                                                                             1.66*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          303.93     415014
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.08     415048
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         195.00     415089
                                                                           501.01*
COUNTY CLERK
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    12-07-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FED EX                                                 13.90     415001
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             200.80     415008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          195.93     415048
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   57.00     415102
TSYS MERCHANT SOLUTIONS LLC                         1,819.00     415125
                                                                         2,286.63*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     415048
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        500.00     415058
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     415087
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     415102
                                                                         1,117.00*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.50     415048
                                                                             2.50*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          169.75     415048
                                                                           169.75*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           531.90     414985
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    219.63     415016
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           874.66     415027
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     415081
                                                                         2,125.19*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  581.25     415007
OFFICE DEPOT                                          201.82     415014
                                                                           783.07*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,035.00     415007
REGION V EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER                     600.00     415021
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,440.57     415029
ALLISON, BASS & ASSOCIATES, LLP                       216.00     415060
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,665.46     415090
DYNAMEX INC                                           354.41     415108
SPOK INC                                                3.00     415112
                                                                         8,314.44*
DATA PROCESSING

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     414980
BLACK BOX CORPORATION                                 122.84     414990
OFFICE DEPOT                                           82.06     415014
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            289.21     415042
TIGER DIRECT.COM                                      305.52     415083
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         170.80     415089
SPOK INC                                               12.06     415112
SITEIMPROVE INC                                     2,835.00     415124
                                                                         3,853.49*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.77     415048
                                                                            25.77*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           40.12     415049
TEXAS ASSOC OF ELECTIONS ADMINISTRA                   265.00     415126
                                                                           305.12*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                         1,739.38     414985
CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                          765.60     414991
FED EX                                                  6.95     415001
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          293.71     415048
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       125.00     415054
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                                 133.25     415082
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  939.62     415103
                                                                         4,003.51*
DISTRICT CLERK
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                                    12-07-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          198.60     415048
                                                                           198.60*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     414989
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     415013
RENE MULHOLLAND                                       582.00     415033
CHARLES ROJAS                                         800.00     415043
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.25     415048
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                3,300.00     415092
                                                                        17,808.25*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     415048
                                                                              .83*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.08     415048
                                                                             2.08*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     414989
TRAVIS EVANS                                          800.00     414999
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           71.47     415048
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     700.00     415066
RYAN GERTZ                                            506.59     415086
                                                                         6,453.06*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                        150.00     415020
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.90     415048
DANE DENNISON                                          75.00     415111
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     415118
PAUL W GERTZ                                          457.50     415120
                                                                           765.40*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JUV. & FAMILY                     195.00     415011
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     415048
                                                                           195.49*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.03     415048
                                                                            14.03*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  556.14     415007
                                                                           556.14*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   64.00     415102
                                                                            64.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   64.00     415102
                                                                            64.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.68     415048
                                                                            26.68*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                           24.60     415014
                                                                            24.60*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     415048
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           59.93     415050
                                                                            60.76*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

GAYLYN COOPER                                         800.00     414981
DAVID GROVE                                           250.00     414982
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ELIZABETH PARKS                                     1,294.95     415017
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     415019
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.40     415048
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  250.00     415092
                                                                         2,855.35*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,396.70     415007
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.96     415048
                                                                         1,416.66*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    1,880.94     415002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     415048
                                                                         1,881.36*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.82     415048
                                                                             5.82*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      32.07     414994
FED EX                                                123.12     415001
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 2,186.00     415006
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  631.50     415007
AT&T                                                  295.06     415026
ANTHONY G. VIATOR                                     600.00     415032
CLASSEN BUCK SEMINAR INC                              246.00     415039
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,072.17     415048
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    65.90     415053
FIVE STAR FEED                                         88.50     415062
CODE BLUE                                           1,672.00     415065
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         800.00     415089
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       475.00     415116
                                                                         8,287.32*
CRIME LABORATORY

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 162.60     415023
                                                                           162.60*
JAIL - NO. 2

ENTERGY                                            37,988.67     415003
AT&T                                                  942.06     415026
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          64.84     415089
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 2,462.05     415100
                                                                        41,457.62*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         244.62     415005
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.83     415048
LATASHA DILL                                          246.68     415073
SHARON STREETMAN                                       46.00     415075
SPOK INC                                               48.24     415112
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     415117
                                                                           664.37*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      327.80     415025
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        229.50     415041
FLOWERS FOODS                                          67.90     415064
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     335.49     415068
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     415085
                                                                         1,040.69*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.95     415048
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        723.00     415051
                                                                           737.95*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

US POSTAL SERVICE                                     294.00     415052
CODE BLUE                                             689.00     415065
                                                                           983.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.33     415048
                                                                             7.33*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     414984
COMMUNITY FUNERAL CHAPEL, INC.                      1,500.00     414995
ENTERGY                                                70.00     415004
OFFICE DEPOT                                           11.11     415014
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                             115.50     415035
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           61.50     415048
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      51.76     415069
SPOK INC                                               22.85     415112
                                                                         1,850.50*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                             115.50     415035
HEB - PORT ARTHUR                                      70.87     415080
SPOK INC                                                7.70     415112
                                                                           194.07*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

TARGET STORES DIVISION                              2,845.80     415044
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   701.95     415053
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,785.98     415055
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               540.86     415056
                                                                         5,874.59*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          168.91     415014
AT&T                                                   30.51     415026
                                                                           199.42*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            12,720.77     415104
                                                                        12,720.77*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       112.50     414978
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      8,670.25     414992
ECOLAB                                                209.95     414998
ENTERGY                                               375.67     415003
RITTER @ HOME                                          40.38     415022
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         156.81     415024
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,756.00     415063
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     415093
                                                                        13,054.26*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         80.00     414980
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                   1,113.99     414993
AT&T                                                1,314.57     415026
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                              40.00     415030
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              61.68     415057
PARKER LUMBER                                          77.22     415088
SUPPLYWORKS                                           140.06     415121
                                                                         2,827.52*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      44.61     414994
ENTERGY                                               381.32     415003
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          28.51     415024
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            191.89     415036
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      73.52     415068
                                                                           719.85*
SERVICE CENTER

CLASSIC TINT                                          299.00     414986
M&D SUPPLY                                             17.56     415009
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     415010
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                   5.11     415018
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     415045
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       14.03     415067
K.A.P.E. ENTERPRISES                                  315.39     415072
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AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                95.00     415074
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      399.34     415109
                                                                         1,192.38*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.12     415048
HILARY GUEST                                          120.94     415059
                                                                           137.06*
                                                                       149,180.40**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

GREYHOUND PACKAGE EXPRESS                              37.90     414983
MUNRO'S                                                86.20     415010
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             73.02     415028
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      29.59     415068
DYNAMIC AVIATION GROUP INC                          7,519.56     415077
                                                                         7,746.27**
SECURITY FEE FUND

COTTON CARGO                                           30.00     414996
                                                                            30.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  250.44     415102
O'CONNOR'S                                            105.00     415127
                                                                           355.44**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  751.00     415007
SPOK INC                                               19.76     415112
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       278.01     415115
                                                                         1,048.77**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT

IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                   7,342.40     415046
                                                                         7,342.40**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  635.80     415007
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,045.60     415014
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    607.00     415016
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           93.74     415048
JCCSC                                                 125.00     415091
SHALON GUIDRY                                          86.94     415098
KALEIGH ABSHIRE                                        69.00     415122
                                                                         2,663.08**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

SPOK INC                                               16.41     415112
                                                                            16.41**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

TRACY ROBINSON                                        102.35     414979
                                                                           102.35**
SHSP,LETPP & CERT GRANTS

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,159.98     415089
                                                                         1,159.98**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                3,032.00     415007
BANNON & ASSOCIATES                                   440.00     415106
                                                                         3,472.00**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

AT&T                                                  111.83     415026
MANATRON                                           10,808.61     415078
                                                                        10,920.44**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.50     415048
                                                                             2.50**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        137.75     414992
MUNRO'S                                                81.80     415010
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                68.30     415031
                                                                           287.85**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                     1,500.00     415094
                                                                         1,500.00**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     415107
                                                                        10,500.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

MONUMENT CONSTRUCTORS                              30,299.75     415071
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   73,277.75     415109
                                                                       103,577.50**
CETRZ GRANT

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                     232,353.01     414987
                                                                       232,353.01**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     541.45     414994
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                         6.75     415012
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                92.26     415015
GARSITE                                                43.00     415040
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     149.69     415068
FAA                                                 1,631.00     415096
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      300.32     415099
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         33,499.59     415113
GALLS LLC                                             466.00     415119
SUPPLYWORKS                                           164.00     415121
                                                                        36,894.06**
SETEC FUND

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     217.05     414997
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                               .00     415042
                                                                           217.05**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            18,955.90     415070
                                                                        18,955.90**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AERO DYNAMIX INC                                    2,838.40     415101
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   31,216.45     415109
                                                                        34,054.85**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 11,960.00     414951
CLEAT                                                 324.00     414952
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,233.70     414953
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         782.50     414954
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                            3,067.46     414955
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,140.00     414956
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,904.28     414957
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 430,635.00     414958
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     20.00     414959
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,710,083.92     414960
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                676,214.09     414961
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     414962
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,185.00     414963
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    49.77     414964
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  648,496.10     414965
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,906.65     414966
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,659.28     414967
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      5,919.34     414968
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        62,045.34     414969
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      55,649.73     414970
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     414971
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     414972
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     414973
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WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    720.72     414974
JOHN TALTON                                         1,800.00     414975
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     414976
COLLEGE ASIST                                         299.63     414977
                                                                     3,650,746.20**
MARINE DIVISION

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           55.32     415049
WATSON PROPELLER                                      320.00     415084
APPLIED SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES INC                     262.50     415114
                                                                           637.82**
                                                                     4,296,395.01***
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Special, December 07, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, December 07, 2015
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